
 

 

 

DATE:  August 12, 2020 

TO:  Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Kimberly Branam, Executive Director 

SUBJECT:  Report Number 20-38 

Authorizing an Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of 
Portland Bureau of Transportation for the Foster Streetscape Project in the Lents Town 
Center Tax Increment Finance District 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED AND BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

Adopt Resolution No. 7393 

This action by the Prosper Portland Board of Commissioners (Board) will authorize the Executive 
Director to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between Prosper Portland and the Portland 
Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) for the Foster Streetscape Project Final Design and Construction 
Project (Project) in the Lents Town Center Tax Increment Finance (TIF) District.  The amendment 
increases funding for the Project from $1,453,956 to $2,103,956 for the construction of streetscape 
improvements along SE Foster Road (see Project Renderings and Map in Attachment A).  

If approved, this action will reimburse PBOT for cost overruns associated with the unusually high bid 
costs and existing roadway conditions experienced during the construction of the streetscape 
improvements along SE Foster Road.  

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT AND OUTCOMES 

This action aligns with Prosper Portland’s Strategic Plan by creating healthy connected neighborhoods.   

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

In 2003, in response to community aspirations to create a safe, business-friendly street, PBOT, through 
an extensive public process to improve safety along SE Foster Road and support neighborhood 
businesses, developed the Foster Road Transportation and Streetscape Plan (Streetscape Plan).  The 
Streetscape Plan extends from SE Powell Boulevard and SE Foster Road to SE 91st Avenue and SE Foster 
Road and includes restriping, sidewalk, crossing and safety improvements for the length of the corridor.  
The Streetscape Plan also builds on the Foster-Woodstock Streetscape Enhancement Project which was 
completed in 2014 and focused on implementing recommendations for the Lents Town Center Business 
District Transportation Plan (1999) along SE Foster Road and SE Woodstock Avenue in the Lents Town 
Center. 

In 2014, Portland City Council adopted the recommendations of the revised Streetscape Plan.  The focus 
of the Streetscape Plan is to help transform Foster into a successful commercial corridor by providing 



Board Report – Approving Amended IGA for Foster Streetscape   
August 12, 2020  Page 2 of 3 
 

greater accessibility for all modes of transportation, increasing safety and attractiveness to support local 
businesses and neighborhoods. 

In December 2016, the Prosper Portland Board through Resolution No. 7225 authorized an IGA with 
PBOT for the Final Design and Construction of the Foster Streetscape Project in the Lents Town Center 
TIF District.  That authorization provided funding in an amount not to exceed $1,453,956.  However, 
once construction of the improvements began in summer 2018 the Project experienced delays and cost 
overruns due in part to existing road and infrastructure conditions.  This amendment increases the 
amount of Prosper Portland’s investment to $2,103,956 and reimburses PBOT for costs incurred.  The 
additional $650,000 in Project funding considered in this authorization is from Tax Exempt Bonds raised 
in the Lents Town Center TIF District, and consequently the use of these funds is restricted to public 
infrastructure improvements, including streetscape improvements.  
 
In addition to the Lents Town Center TIF funds, PBOT contributed $3,600,000 and leveraged $3,313,400 
in federal funds to fully fund the Project.  See the table below for a complete breakdown on the sources 
of funds utilized for the final design and construction phase of the Project. 
 

Source of Funds  

Lent Town Center TIF $2,103,956 

Fixing Our Streets $3,000,000 

PBOT Systems Development Charges $600,000 

Federal Funds $3,313,400 

Total Project Costs $9,017,356 

 
In exchange for Prosper Portland’s additional investment in the Project, PBOT staff recommended to 
City Council the addition of $5,000,000 in eligible project costs to the Transportation System 
Development Charge (TSDC) Capital Project List entitled Post Office Blocks Transportation 
Improvements, Phase 1.  These improvements include but are not limited to extending Park and 
Johnson Streets through the Broadway Corridor redevelopment site and adding traffic signals at NW 9th 
Avenue and Everett Street and NW 9th Avenue and Glisan Street intersections located in the River 
District TIF District. 

EQUITY IMPACT 

Federal funds leveraged in the project required 15 percent Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
participation, and PBOT reports indicate that the contractor exceeded this goal.  

Prosper Portland’s investment in the Project provides a series of community and public benefits by 
contributing to a transportation system that: 

1. Prioritizes safety first; 
2. Promotes equity by providing affordable and convenient travel options for everyone to better 

serve people of color, people with disabilities, and those who depend on transit; and 
3. Improves sustainability by helping residents and businesses reduce carbon emissions. 



Board Report – Approving Amended IGA for Foster Streetscape   
August 12, 2020  Page 3 of 3 
 

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

There has not been any public outreach related to this specific action.  However, PBOT conducted 
significant public outreach throughout the streetscape improvement planning, design, and construction 
phases of the project.  Outreach included five open houses attended by more than 450 people and a 
survey of more than 430 people (80 percent of whom supported the Streetscape Plan).  The process also 
included multiple opportunities for public feedback, including targeted outreach to low-income 
communities of color and communities with limited English proficiency.  Community feedback from 
businesses, neighborhood associations, schools, local organizations, and hundreds of residents was 
overwhelmingly supportive of the recommendations of the Streetscape Plan.  Some stakeholders 
expressed concern about increased congestion.  Throughout the entire process PBOT staff provided 
regular updates to the Foster Area Business Association and the Foster Powell Neighborhood 
Association. 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

There are no resources in the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget for this action.  Therefore, in a 
separate action on the August 12, 2020 agenda, staff will request the Prosper Portland Board adopt a 
budget amendment to fund this Project. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are very few risks to this proposed action.  Prosper Portland’s contribution reimburses PBOT for 
costs incurred on the Project, and PBOT will submit certified invoices to ensure the funds were spent on 
TIF-eligible improvements.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Project Renderings and Map 
B. Lents Town Center TIF District  
C. FY 2020-21 Budget  



Board Report – Approving Amending IGA for Foster Streetscape Attachment A 
August 12, 2020  Page 1 of 1 

PROJECT RENDERINGS AND MAP 



Board Report – Approving Amending IGA for Foster Streetscape Attachment B 
August 12, 2020  Page 1 of 1 

Lents Town Center TIF District 



Board Report – Approving Amending IGA for Foster Streetscape Attachment C 
August 12, 2020  Page 1 of 1 
 

FY 2020-21 Budget 

 

 

 


